PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM EUCALYPTUS
PELLITAAND PETAI BELALANG (LEUCAENA
LEUCOCEPHALA).

AZEMATUL ASMA BINTI MD YATIM

Final Year Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T, the most gracious and the most merciful,
because of His blessing and permission, I can have the strength to complete this
project. First of all, I would like to thank my Project Advisor and Coordinator, Prof.
Madya. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman to help and guide me to
carry out my final project. I am so grateful to have him as my Project Advisor since
I gained a lot of knowledge, information and ideas about particleboard
manufacturing. Besides that, I would like to say thank you to Professor Madya Dr
Jamaludin Bin Kasim to help me to understand on how to write a thesis proposal for
the last semester. Furthermore, I would like to thanks to all the staff of the Wood
Industry Department, En. Rudaini and Encik shahril Izani to help me whenever I

faced with some technical problems related to machines and equipment.

I also want to say thank to my friends Ahmad Afiq Bin Mat Zlan, Norhalimahtus
Saadiah Binti Razali and Wan Nur Sheila Anis Binti Wan Rafai to give their
helping hands and help to guide me to write this thesis proposal, conducting the
particleboard manufacturing and writing final projects report successfully. I also
feel grateful to have friends that want to help and give me recommendation for my
proposal. Last but not least, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved

parents and siblings to always support me physically and mentally.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
DEDICATIONS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard
2.1.1 Raw Material
2.1.2 Factors That Effect Particleboard
2.1.3 Application
2.1.4 Adhesive
2.1.4.1 Urea Formaldehyde
2.2 Eucalyptus pellita
2.2.1 Botanical Description
2.2.2 Ecology and Distribution
2.3 Leucaena leucocephala
2.3.1 Growth and Specific Gravity
2.3.2 Special Uses

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Process particleboard manufacturing

3.1.1 Flaking Process

3.1.2 Screening

3.1.3 Drying

3.1.4 Glue Mixing and Blending

3.1.5 Mat Forming

3.1.6 Pre Press

3.1.7 Hot press

Page

ii
iii
v
vil

viii

X

xi
Xii

B S O

O 3 O v

10

11
13
13
14
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24



3.1.8 Trimming
3.2 Board evaluation
3.2.1 Number of Sample Test
3.2.2 Dimension of Test Sample
3.3 Method of Testing
3.3.1 Static Bending
3.3.2 Internal Bonding
3.3.3 Thickness Swelling
3.4 Experimental Design
3.5 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Physical and Mechanical Properties

4.2 Analysis of Particleboard

4.3 Effect of Resin Content
4.3.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
4.3.2 Internal Bonding
4.3.3 Thickness Swelling

4.4 Effect of Species Ratio
4.4.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
4.4.2 Internal Bonding
4.4.3 Thickness Swelling

4.3 Effect of Age
4.5.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
4.5.2 Internal Bonding
4.5.3 Thickness Swelling

CHAPTERS CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

Vi

25
26
26
27
28
28
30
31
32
33

34
34
36
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49
52
70



PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM EUCALYPTUS PELLITA
AND PETAI BELALANG (LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA)

ABSTRACT

This study focus on alternative species to produce particleboard with the targeted
density of 600 kg/m’. Eucalyptus pellita was mixed with Petai Belalang (Leucaena
leucocephala). The main objectives of this study are to determine the mechanical
and physical properties of particleboard made from a mixture of Fucalyptus pellita
and Leucaena leucocephala. The study was also done to evaluate the effect of tree
age, resin content and particle ratio on particleboard properties. The particle ratio
between species is 100E, 70E:30L and SO0E:50L. The tree’s age of Eucalyptus
pellita used was 2 year and 3 year while the percentage of resin content is 8%, 10%
and 12%. The modulus of rupture, modulus of elasticity, internal bonding and
thickness swelling of particleboard were determined according to British Standard
Instituition (BS EN Standard). All the results for particleboard from Eucalyptus
pellita meet the standard for internal bonding but did not meet the modulus of
rupture, modulus of elasticity and thickness swelling standard. Particleboard made
from mixed species meets the entire mechanical properties standard except the
physical properties standard.

Xi



	AZEMATUL ASMA BINTI MD YATIM
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATES'S DECLARATION
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problem Statements

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Particleboard
	2.1.1 Raw Material
	2.1.2 Factors That Effect Particleboard
	2.1.3 Application
	2.1.4 Adhesive
	2.1.4.1 Urea Formaldehyde


	2.2 Eucalyptus pellita
	2.2.2 Botanical Description
	2.2.3 Ecology and Distribution

	2.3 Leucaena leucocephala
	2.3.1 Growth and Specific Gravity
	2.3.2 Special Uses


	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Particleboard Manufacturing
	3.1.1 Flaking Process
	3.1.2 Screening
	3.1.3 Drying
	3.1.4 Glue Mixing and Blending
	3.1.5 Mat Forming
	3.1.6 Pre Press
	3.1.7 Hot Press
	3.1.8 Trimming

	3.2 Board Evaluation
	3.2.1 Number of Sample Test
	3.2.2 Dimension of Test Sample

	3.3 Method of Testing
	3.3.1 Static Bending
	3.3.2 Internal Bonding
	3.3.3 Thickness Swelling

	3.4 Experimental Design
	3.5 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Physical and mechanical properties
	4.2 Analysis of Particleboard
	4.3 Effect of Resin Content
	4.3.1 MOR and MOR
	4.3.2 Internal Bonding
	4.3.3 Thickness Swelling

	4.4 Effect of Species Ratio
	4.4.1 MOR and MOE
	4.4.2 Internal Bonding
	4.4.3 Thickness Swelling

	4.5 Effect of Age
	4.5.1 MOR and MOE
	4.5.2 Internal Bonding
	4.5.3 Thickness Swelling


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



