PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM EUCALYPTUS PELLITAAND PETAI BELALANG (LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA).

AZEMATUL ASMA BINTI MD YATIM

Final Year Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah S.W.T, the most gracious and the most merciful, because of His blessing and permission, I can have the strength to complete this project. First of all, I would like to thank my Project Advisor and Coordinator, Prof. Madya. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman to help and guide me to carry out my final project. I am so grateful to have him as my Project Advisor since I gained a lot of knowledge, information and ideas about particleboard manufacturing. Besides that, I would like to say thank you to Professor Madya Dr Jamaludin Bin Kasim to help me to understand on how to write a thesis proposal for the last semester. Furthermore, I would like to thanks to all the staff of the Wood Industry Department, En. Rudaini and Encik shahril Izani to help me whenever I faced with some technical problems related to machines and equipment.

I also want to say thank to my friends Ahmad Afiq Bin Mat Zlan, Norhalimahtus Saadiah Binti Razali and Wan Nur Sheila Anis Binti Wan Rafai to give their helping hands and help to guide me to write this thesis proposal, conducting the particleboard manufacturing and writing final projects report successfully. I also feel grateful to have friends that want to help and give me recommendation for my proposal. Last but not least, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved parents and siblings to always support me physically and mentally.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPROVAL SHEET	i
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	ii
DEDICATIONS	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF PLATES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 General	1
1.2 Problem statement	3
1.3 Objectives	4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Particleboard	5
2.1.1 Raw Material	6
2.1.2 Factors That Effect Particleboard	7
2.1.3 Application	9
2.1.4 Adhesive	10
2.1.4.1 Urea Formaldehyde	10
2.2 Eucalyptus pellita	. 11
2.2.1 Botanical Description	13
2.2.2 Ecology and Distribution	13
2.3 Leucaena leucocephala	14
2.3.1 Growth and Specific Gravity	14
2.3.2 Special Uses	15
CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	16
3.1 Process particleboard manufacturing	17
3.1.1 Flaking Process	18
3.1.2 Screening	19
3.1.3 Drying	20
3.1.4 Glue Mixing and Blending	21
3.1.5 Mat Forming	22
3.1.6 Pre Press	23
3.1.7 Hot press	24

3.1.8 Trimming	25
3.2 Board evaluation	26
3.2.1 Number of Sample Test	26
3.2.2 Dimension of Test Sample	27
3.3 Method of Testing	28
3.3.1 Static Bending	28
3.3.2 Internal Bonding	30
3.3.3 Thickness Swelling	31
3.4 Experimental Design	32
3.5 Statistical Analysis	33
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	34
4.1 Physical and Mechanical Properties	34
4.2 Analysis of Particleboard	36
4.3 Effect of Resin Content	36
4.3.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	37
4.3.2 Internal Bonding	38
4.3.3 Thickness Swelling	39
4.4 Effect of Species Ratio	40
4.4.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	41
4.4.2 Internal Bonding	42
4.4.3 Thickness Swelling	43
4.3 Effect of Age	44
4.5.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR) and Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	45
4.5.2 Internal Bonding	46
4.5.3 Thickness Swelling	47
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	48
CITED DEFEDENCES	49
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES	52
CURRICH UM VITAE	70

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM EUCALYPTUS PELLITA AND PETAI BELALANG (LEUCAENA LEUCOCEPHALA)

ABSTRACT

This study focus on alternative species to produce particleboard with the targeted density of 600 kg/m³. Eucalyptus pellita was mixed with Petai Belalang (Leucaena leucocephala). The main objectives of this study are to determine the mechanical and physical properties of particleboard made from a mixture of Eucalyptus pellita and Leucaena leucocephala. The study was also done to evaluate the effect of tree age, resin content and particle ratio on particleboard properties. The particle ratio between species is 100E, 70E:30L and 50E:50L. The tree's age of Eucalyptus pellita used was 2 year and 3 year while the percentage of resin content is 8%, 10% and 12%. The modulus of rupture, modulus of elasticity, internal bonding and thickness swelling of particleboard were determined according to British Standard Instituition (BS EN Standard). All the results for particleboard from Eucalyptus pellita meet the standard for internal bonding but did not meet the modulus of rupture, modulus of elasticity and thickness swelling standard. Particleboard made from mixed species meets the entire mechanical properties standard except the physical properties standard.